
 

 

 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 
 

Almondsbury & Patchway 
M5 Junction 17 Roundabout 

Widening of Merlin Road and Highwood Lane and changes to road markings and 
signing 

 
The public consultation is now complete.  The Council has reviewed all comments received and 
gives the following feedback. 
 
Scheme Background 
South Gloucestershire Council has secured funding from the Department for Transport (DfT) 
Local Pinch Point Fund to construct improvements to the local road network at M5 Junction 17. 
 
The Local Pinch Point Fund was created by the government as part of the 2012 Autumn 
Statement to provide funding to remove bottlenecks on the local highway network which are 
preventing growth and the provision of much-needed new housing and employment. This 
funding is only available until March 2015. 
 
Purpose of Scheme 
The purpose of the scheme is to deliver capacity improvements that will ensure the level of 
congestion is not significantly increased by future development, notably the Cribbs Patchway 
New Neighbourhood (CPNN). 
 
Proposed Scheme 

• Widening Highwood Lane exit to provide a third traffic lane at the Merlin Road/Highwood 
Lane traffic signals 

• Widening Merlin Road to provide a third traffic lane between the southbound exit slip and 
Highwood Lane 

• Change road markings to allow traffic from all three lanes of the northbound exit slip to 
circulate around the roundabout into Merlin Road 

• Upgrade traffic signals equipment 
 
What are the results of the Consultation? 
 
During the consultation period a total of six (6) responses were received: 
 

• One response was in support of the scheme 

• Two responses objected to the scheme 

• Three responses were general comments 
 
The comments received and the Council’s response to each is summarised below: 
 
Comments: What is being done to improve facilities for non-motorised road users travelling 

through the junction? 
 
Response The existing controlled crossings at the motorway southbound on slip and 

northbound off slips will be upgraded as part of the traffic signal work. The 
narrow footway by Hollywood Cottage (between the motorway northbound off slip 
and Blackhorse Lane) will be widened by removing maintenance vehicle bay. 



 

 

 
Comments: What is being done to being done to reduce lane changing on the off slip roads 

and gyratory? 
 
Response: As the usage of the traffic lanes approaching and on the roundabout will be 

changed, the road markings and traffic signs will be changed to reinforce the new 
road layout.  By changing the layout and making it clearer which lane should be 
used for each movement through the junction, the aim is to reduce the amount of 
lane switching that takes place. 

 
Comments  Can a safe pedestrian route be provided to the east side of the junction? 
 
Response Provision of a pedestrian route through the east side of the junction cannot be 

justified as part of the current scheme. 
 

The cost of altering road alignments to provide the space and providing safe 
crossing points across the slip roads would be very high and few pedestrians 
would benefit from these improvements. 
 
Improved crossing points and the wider footway in front of Hollywood Cottage will 
improve the pedestrian route through the western side of the junction, making 
this a better alternative for those passing through the junction.  

 
Comments: What is being done to improve access from Easter Compton/ Pilning (B4055 

Blackhorse Lane) onto the roundabout? 
 
Response: Provision of traffic signals at the junction of the B4055 and the gyratory has been 

investigated in detail as part of this current project. 
 

Traffic modelling has shown that the short length of gyratory carriageway 
between the motorway northbound off slip and the B4055 junction would 
regularly block with traffic if additional traffic signals were introduced. 
 
At present there are queue detection traffic loops in the B4055 on the approach 
to the junction. These can call an ‘all red’ at the northbound off slip junction to 
create gaps in the traffic to allow traffic to exit the B4055. The duration of the ‘all 
red’ period is already set at the maximum safe duration, any further increase 
would risk drivers starting to ignore the red signals. 
 
When the scheme is complete, all three lanes exiting the B4055 will allow 
movement towards Merlin Road/ Highwood Lane which will help achieve better 
use of the entry capacity (rather than the left lane being dedicated for the M5 
North only). 
 
Therefore, it is considered that the changes to the junction will make it easier for 
traffic to exit Black Horse Lane. 

 
Comments: Residents along Blackhorse Lane are concerned about Speeding HGV’s and 

damage to parked vehicles along the road. 
 
Response:  Traffic management issues along Blackhorse Lane are outside of the scope of 

this scheme, but these concerns will be raised with the local Traffic Management 
Engineer. 



 

 

 
What happens now? 
 
Following review of the scheme design to reflect consultation feedback, the Council will aim to 
commence construction of the scheme later in 2014 to enable the scheme to be completed 
before the end of March 2015. 
 
Thank you for taking the time to participate in the formal consultation. It is hoped this statement 
helps to address the main points raised. 


